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Section B:
1. Section B, Contract Period. Specific contract periods for phase-in and each year of the contract do not see appear to be identified, however the RTO identifies a contract period of 7/1/2011 to 6/30/2016. Should the Offerors assume the RTO PoP is representative of the contract year, running July through June, and that Phase-in is the two month period prior to the start of the RTO, 5/1/2011 thru 6/30/2011?  OR will the Government clarify the contract year PoP including Phase-in that Offerors should be referencing in their submission?
Government Response: Section B pertains to the 5 year contract period only.  The Phase In effort will be a separately priced out contract/purchase order that is not included in the 5 year contract.  It is correct that the Phase In effort will take place the 60 days preceding the effective date of the contract award.  
The Representative Task Order is a sample case of a potential task order and the dates provided should be used in the preparation of each Offerors response.  The contract award schedule is our best estimate of when we will be able to achieve contract award. We will periodically post updates to the award schedule on NAIS as we become aware of major schedule changes.  The RTO should only reflect the dates as stated in the RTO.    
Section L:
2. Section L.20.3, Subfactor C (page 133) and Section M.3.1, Subfactor C (page 160). There is a discontinuity between Sections L & M regarding the evaluation of the effectiveness of the Offeror’s approach of using award fee as an incentive to maximize performance during the contract period.  Section M requires that this topic be addressed both in the Management Plan and in the Quality Assurance Plan, whereas Section L requires it only in the Management Plan.  Please clarify.

Government Response: The following is the last sentence, in Section M.3.1 Subfactor C, Quality Assurance Plan has been removed:
The Government will evaluate the effectiveness of the Offeror’s approach of using award fee as an incentive to maximize performance during the contract period, if any.
3. L.21.2 (g) (page 145). The directions for the RTO cost exhibits do not make it clear at which WBS level the RTO is to be priced.  Should we assume that we should price the RTO at the third level, since the Government has requested that BOEs be completed at the third WBS level?

Government Response: Yes, Please refer to section L.21.2 (i) BASIS OF ESTIMATES (BOE); The BOEs are for the Representative Task Order only. The RTO cost proposal shall include a separate BOE section. The Offeror shall give the Government insight into the cost estimating thought processes and methodologies used by the Offeror in estimating the quantities of labor hours/costs, other direct costs, etc. required for successful performance of the RTO at the third WBS level (the WBS is contained in Attachment A, Statement of Work). Emphasis should be placed on a description of the cost estimating processes and methodologies themselves, and how these relate to the technical approach described in the proposal. The information provided under this section, along with audit information, will be used to assess the resource realism aspect of Mission Suitability.

4. L.21.2 (g) (page 145). The directions for the RTO cost exhibits specify that Exhibit 3B is to contain only “[p]rime and, if proposed, significant subcontractor(s) labor.”  If non-significant subcontractors are used in the RTO, is it acceptable to include their hours and the costs associated with them in the RTO pricing exhibits?

Government Response: Yes, In section L.21.2 (g) REPRESENTATIVE TASK ORDER (RTO) COSTS the government includes the following language; Other Direct Costs (ODCs), including detailed breakout of materials, equipment, travel, computer services, subcontracts, and any other miscellaneous other direct costs (Exhibit 3C and 3D);  which provides the guidance to provide any subcontract information (amongst the sample list of ODC’s). 

5. Section L.21.1, Instructions. Should the statement  “Each significant subcontractor (any subcontract that is likely to meet or exceed a total contract value of $15 Million) shall provide the same cost exhibits and supporting information that is requested from the Prime Offeror, except for Exhibit #1A.” be revised to say “Each significant subcontractor (any subcontract that is likely to meet or exceed a total contract value of $15 Million) shall provide the same cost exhibits and supporting information that is requested from the Prime Offeror, except for Exhibit #1A, 1B & 13?

Government Response: The government will update the L.21.1 instructions to clearly reflect the above suggestion, “except for Exhibit 1a, 1b, and 13”. See amendment 2 for update.
6. L.18 Page 122, Proposal Preparation. Instruction is to send the Cost Volume to both the DCAA and DCMA.  For what purpose is the Cost Volume sent to DCMA?

Government Response: The government request that a copy of each Offeror's Cost Volume be sent to both agencies because of DCAA’s advisory role in regards to the negotiation, administration, and settlement of contracts and subcontracts and DCMA provides contract audit service to Government Agencies, as appropriate. Because of these reasons the government has made this request ensuring that both agencies have the same information.
7. L.19 para (c) (9) Page 129, Offer Volume. The RFP states, “This comprehensive plan shall incorporate any previous studies performed, …”  Is it correct to assume that “previous studies performed” means the preliminary analysis performed by the Offeror pursuant to Section L of the RFP?

Government Response:  The mention of previous studies is in reference to each Offeror’s possible previous studies performed as they relate to compliance with the DD 254 in accordance with NFS 1852.237-72 and the development of an Organizational Conflicts of Interest Avoidance Plan. 
8. Section L (i), Page 146, Basis of Estimates (BOEs). The RFP states that “BOEs shall be submitted by both the Prime Offeror and all significant subcontractors… Each Offeror shall comply with the RTO BOEs page limitations…” The question is, do Significant Subs each get the 75 page limitations, and the Prime gets a separate 75 page limitation? No
 Or does the 75 page limitation apply to the total of the Prime’s BOEs and the Significant/other subs? Yes
Government Response: Please refer to the reference below section L.18, PROPOSAL PREPARATION—GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS (AUG 2009), Table II; *Includes both Prime and each Significant Subcontractor. Therefore, the 75 pages is all inclusive, prime and significant subcontract. 
9. Section L (i), Page 146, Basis of Estimates (BOEs). This section states “give the Government insight into the cost estimating thought processes and methodologies used by the Offeror in estimating the quantities of labor hours/costs, other direct costs, etc. required for successful performance of the RTO at the third WBS Level (the WBS is contained in Attachment A, Statement of Work). Please indicate what is meant by “Third Level” WBS. 

For example, would:

“2. Mission Operations Development” be considered Level 1,

“2.3 Development” be considered Level 2, and 

“2.3.2 Ground System” be considered Level 3? 
Government Response: The example, 2.3.2 represents the third WBS level.
Where there is no third level, such as “3.1 System Engineering”, will the prime still be writing BOEs for that level? 
Government Response: No, Should there be no third WBS level identified by the government in the SOW then there is no expectation that any offeror would provide a BOE further than what has been identified.
Is the prime allowed to include sub-levels into the WBS to create a 3rd or 4th or additional levels? If so, will the expectation be that the prime will write BOEs at the lowest level of the WBS for each element listed?

Government Response: No, the prime will not create any additional levels to the WBS provided. The expectation is that a BOE will be written for the for those WBS levels provided however, only as low as the third level.
10. Section L(i), Page 146, Basis of Estimates (BOEs). It is our assumption that supporting data such as actual historical data, bills of material and travel calculation schedules do not apply to the BOE page limitations. Please confirm.

Government Response: Should an offer chose to provide supporting data such as historical data, bills of material, travel calculation schedules , ect they will be counted towards the page limitation outlined in the RFP, L.18, PROPOSAL PREPARATION—GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS (AUG 2009), Table II.
11. Section L.21, Cost Volume. Instruction for submission of cost volume appears to address only the prime and significant subcontractors.  Is it the Government’s intent that no cost volumes are required from non-significant subcontractors?

Government Response:   Yes, it is the government intent is to receive cost volumes from only the Prime and Significant Subcontractors and Attachment C from all proposed Offerors (prime, significant subcontracts and subcontractors).

12. Section L.21, Exhibit 2a-2c. These exhibits appear to be the only requirement for non-significant subcontractors.  Is the Government’s intent for non-significant subcontractor to only submit these to the Prime offeror and not provide the exhibits or the rationale in a submitted proposal submission? 

Government Response: All subcontractors are to complete 2a-2c and Exhibit C. However, please refer to L.21 Cost Volume, 2 Cost Proposal Format; Subcontractors may submit their detailed exhibits and schedules directly to the Government if such data are considered of a proprietary nature.  All proposed subcontractor summary cost information must be included in the Prime Offeror exhibits and schedules.  The same requirements for formats, numbers of copies, page limitations, etc., applicable to the Prime Offeror shall apply to the subcontractors.

13. Section L.21.1 Page 141, Labor Escalation. Is it the Government’s intent that all labor types be escalated, including the SCA/Wage Determined positions?

Government Response: Yes, all labor types should be escalated. 
Section M:
14. Section M.4 (a) Page 165, Cost Evaluation. Exhibit 1 A- Total Government Pricing Model Proposed and Probable Cost (Including proposed fee amount) does not include any material or non-labor other direct costs.  However, it is referenced as total proposed cost and total probable cost.  Is total contract material and ODC to be excluded from the evaluated cost proposals?

Government Response: No, The GPM is for costs that are labor related only. However, the offeror may propose labor related cost estimating relationships (CER’s) in the GPM if applicable. 
15. Section M.5 Page 167, Past Performance Evaluation Factor. Please define what is meant by predecessor companies?

Government Response: What is meant by the reference of predecessor company is a company that’s current entity (company) was previously known as, acquired by, acquired, or previously doing business as (DBA) another name or had different principals.  
16. Section M.5 Page 167, Past Performance Evaluation Factor. To what extent will NASA consider contract references or past performance information regarding an Offeror’s predecessor companies?

Government Response: NASA will consider these companies when such information is relevant to the instant acquisition.  These contracts (if any) must meet the above “recent” and minimum average annual cost/fee expenditures criteria to be evaluated.
17. Section M.5 Page 167, Past Performance Evaluation Factor. Will NASA consider past performance of predecessor companies if the Offeror is no longer affiliated with such predecessor company?

Government Response: NASA will consider these companies when such information is relevant to the instant acquisition.  These contracts (if any) must meet the above “recent” and minimum average annual cost/fee expenditures criteria to be evaluated.
18. Section M.5 Page 167, Past Performance Evaluation Factor. Will NASA consider past performance of predecessor companies if the Offeror cannot demonstrate that such predecessor company will have meaningful involvement in contract performance?

Government Response: NASA will consider these companies when such information is relevant to the instant acquisition.  These contracts (if any) must meet the above “recent” and minimum average annual cost/fee expenditures criteria to be evaluated. However, if the offeror cannot demonstrate that the predecessor company will have meaningful involvement then the government may not consider that contract performance.
19. Section M.5 Page 167, Past Performance Evaluation Factor. There is no mention in Section L regarding past performance of predecessor companies or key personnel.  Is NASA allowing Offerors to provide past performance for its predecessor companies and/or key personnel in its Past Performance Volume?

Government Response: Yes, NASA is allowing Offerors to provide past performance for its predecessor companies (if applicable); however, key personnel will not be evaluated.  Sections L.22 & M.5 have been amended (see amendment 2) to clarify these areas.    
20. Section M.5 Page 167, Past Performance Evaluation Factor. In Section L, there is no key personnel requirement, nor are these positions defined. To what extent will NASA consider key personnel experience in its evaluation as defined in Section M?  

Government Response: Yes, NASA is allowing Offerors to provide past performance for its predecessor companies (if applicable); however, key personnel will not be evaluated.  Sections L.22 & M.5 have been amended (see amendment 2) to clarify these areas.    

21. Section M.5 Page 167, Past Performance Evaluation Factor. How will NASA evaluate key personnel experience?  

Government Response: Yes, NASA is allowing Offerors to provide past performance for its predecessor companies (if applicable); however, key personnel will not be evaluated.  Sections L.22 & M.5 have been amended (see amendment 2) to clarify these areas.    

Cover Letter, Attachments, Enclosures, Amendments and Other Concerns:
22. Attachement C, NTE Bid Rates. As Attachment C’s are only required from the Prime Offeror and the significant subcontractors can the offeror assume that the non-significant subcontractors will not be subjected to NTE bid rates on IDIQ Task Orders?
Government Response: No, as detailed in the Final RFP Questions and Responses 091110 documented posted on 9/7/10 the following revisions have been made to Attachment C:  

In Attachment C, the prime Offeror shall propose unburdened direct labor rates for all labor categories in Section 1 and all individual bid indirect rates in Section 2, clearly delineating on-site and off-site rates. The Offeror’s fee rate included in Section 3 of the matrix shall be used to calculate the maximum available award fee for performing all task orders issued under the resultant contract. In Section 4, the Offeror shall include a fully-loaded direct labor rate matrix for each subcontractor expected to provide direct labor effort under the contract-(each subcontractor) included in Exhibits 1A and 1B (Government Pricing Model). In Section 5, provide Position Descriptions for all Offeror proposed direct labor categories specified in Section 1 and all subcontractors’ proposed direct labor categories specified in Section 4.
23. Enclosure 5, GPM Labor Hours. RFP provided labor hours by category contained  within Enclosure 5,  do not appear to have take into account various shift work. (1st , 2nd or 3rd)  Should the offeror assume all hours proposed should be utilizing the first shift only, or should the offeror make adjustments to the GPM and to Attachment C’s  to accommodate multiple shifts?

Government Response: No, Offeror’s should not make adjustments to the GPM. The hours provided are not indicative of any suggestion on shift work. Each offeror is to propose their approach to the GSMO effort. 
24. The RFP Amendment One includes two clarifications to the contract schedule. 

· Page 2, Bullet 1 refers to the effective date of the contract as June 2011 (Cover Letter).  

· Page 3, Bullet 3, refers to Phase In start in June 2011 (L.21 Cost Volume Phase In).




Please clarify.  

Government Response: The Phase in date in amendment one will be updated to reflect the anticipated date of April 2011. See question 1 response and amendment 2. 
25. Per the Amendment One, the five year contract period of performance will be June 1, 2011 thru May 31, 2016.   If the contract start date is June 2011, then the RTO schedule requires that we bid one month into Contract Year 6 for completion of the task (RTO Period of performance is July 1, 2011 thru June 30, 2016).  Is this correct?  

Government Response: Yes, The Representative Task Order is a sample example of a task order and the dates provided should be used in the preparation of each Offerors response.  The contract award schedule is our best estimate and will be periodically updated as a result of potential schedule changes and the RTO should not reflect those dates.  The RTO and the Contract should be treated as separate entities and only related in statement of work, and RFP documents provided but not in anticipated actual dates. The RTO should only reflect the dates as stated in the RTO.    
26. In the Cover letter to the original RFP, all proposal submittals were due Sept 27, 2010.  In Amendment one which was released on September 7, 2010, the past performance questionnaires are now required to be returned to GSFC by September 10, 2010.  Is this date correct? 

Government Response: Yes, the only thing the amendment did was provide a date on the actual Past Performance Questionnaire.  However, the government will accept questionnaires until September 27, 2010. The next amendment will reflect this extension. 
27. RFP Question 3 refers to a posting in the procurement library:  a listing of all GOTS and COTS (including system name and function) for current software needs on the GSMO contract.  Will the Government please verify that they posted the file "COTs & GOTs" to the procurement library? We checked the library, and the file was not there as of Sept 9, 2010. 

Government Response: There was a system issue with posting the listing of GOTS and COTS information and it has now been posted in the GSMO library, effective 9/9/10.
28. Amendment 1, Contract POP, Phase In Start, and RTO: Amendment 1, Page 2, first bullet, Cover Letter says:

· Contract will be awarded in April 2011

· Separate Phase-In 60-day contract will be awarded and Phase-in effort will commence

· Effective date for full up performance under the GSMO Contract is anticipated in June 2011.

Amendment 1, Page 3, third bullet, Section L L.21 Cost Volume, (l) reads:

· Phase-In Plan has been updated to reflect a date of June 2011

· Exhibit 7 shall be used to state the proposed price for the phase-in, which is expected to commence on or about June 2011.

Will the govt please clarify the following:

· Period of Performance (PoP) for the GSMO IDIQ Contract

· PoP for the RTO

· PoP for the Phase In 

Government Response: The following are the anticipated dates:

· Period of Performance (PoP) for the GSMO IDIQ Contract: 5 year POP ~ 6/2011

· PoP for the RTO 7/1/2011 to 6/30/2016

· PoP for the Phase In~ 60 days ~4/2011 

See Question 1 response for further clarification

29. Amendment 1, Past Performance:

Section L.22 (b) Page 152 states “The Offeror is responsible for ensuring that the questionnaire is completed and submitted directly to the NASA Goddard Space Flight Center Contracting Officer no later than the closing date of this solicitation designated in Block 9 of the SF 33”

Exhibit 11 Past Performance Questionnaire Instructions indicates “Return this Questionnaire To NASA GSFC by TBD
Amendment 1 Dated 09/07/2010 indicates “Exhibit 11, Past Performance Questionnaire Instructions: The requested due date was populated with the following date, September 10, 2010. 
“Reduction of the threshold for a significant subcontractor from average annual estimated cost/fee of $20M to average annual estimated cost/fee of $8M between August 13 and September 7 warrants inclusion of past performance from subcontractors that as not originally planned for. Meeting the due date of 9/10/10 is difficult given the amendment was received on 9/7/10. Please clarify the due date for submission of questionnaires to GSFC.

Government Response: Amendment one provided a date on the actual Past Performance Questionnaire.  However, the government will accept questionnaires until September 27, 2010. The next amendment will reflect this extension. 

Would the Government consider increasing the page count for the Past performance volume given the requirement to include subcontractors because of the change in the threshold that would not have been initially included.

Government Response: The government will increase the page count by 5 pages from 4o to a total of 45 pages. This includes Prime and all subcontractors.  
30. Amendment 01 and Section L.21.2 (b) Page 142:

Final RFP dated August 13 Section L.21 indicated “In Section 5, provide Position Descriptions for all Offeror proposed direct labor categories specified in Section 1 and all significant subcontractors’ proposed direct labor categories specified in Section 4, in addition to those provided by the Government.” 

Amendment 01 dated 09/07/10 indicates “In Section 5, provide Position Descriptions for all Offeror proposed direct labor categories specified in Section 1 and all subcontractors’ proposed direct labor categories specified in Section 4”

Amendment 01 dated 09/07/10 does not make reference to those Position Descriptions provided by the Government. Is it the government’s intention to not have the offeror include government provided Position Descriptions listed in Enclosure 4 in the proposed Attach C?

Government Response: Yes, the government has provided GPM Labor Descriptions in enclosure 4 and GPM Labor Categories in enclosure 5. Please refer to the instructions in L.21.2 (b) for Attachment C instructions. See question 22 response.
